City of Fayetteville, Arkansas



113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

Legislation Text

File #: 2023-1316

Amendment No. 15 to the Agreement with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., Contingent on 2024 Budget Approval by City Council

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 15 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE, AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES WITH CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,476,468.00 FOR SERVICES IN 2024, AND TO APPROVE A PROJECT CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$423,823.40

WHEREAS, in December 2009, Resolution No. 265-09 approved a five-year contract subject to and contingent upon yearly budget approval by the City of Fayetteville, with two successive five-year options to renew; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 15 represents the final year of the second five-year renewal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves Amendment No. 15 to the agreement with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., in the amount of \$8,476,468.00 for operations, maintenance, and management services in 2024, and further approves a project contingency in the amount of \$423,823.40.



MEETING OF DECEMBER 5, 2023

TO:	Mayor Jordan and	City Council

THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff

FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director

DATE:

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 15 to the Agreement with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., Contingent on 2024 Budget Approval by City Council

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 15 to the Agreement for Operations, Maintenance and Management Services between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. in the amount of \$8,476,468.00 for services in 2024, and approval of a contingency in the amount of \$423,823.40.

BACKGROUND:

When the original Noland Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) upgrade was completed in 1987, the City contracted with OMI (now CH2M Hill/Jacobs) for wastewater treatment services. In December 2009, the Fayetteville City Council passed Resolution No. 265-09 which approved a proposed five-year contract subject to and contingent upon yearly budget approval by the City of Fayetteville, with two successive five-year options to renew. Amendment No. 15 represents the final year of the second five-year renewal. These agreements include an agreed-to contingency amount.

DISCUSSION:

In the year 2024, the scope of services provided by CH2M HILL/Jacobs will include: (1) operate and maintain the Noland and West Side wastewater treatment facilities; (2) operate and maintain 38 wastewater lift stations; (3) administer the City's NPDES discharge, air, stormwater, and other permits; (4) manage the City's biosolids disposal program; (5) manage the City's industrial pretreatment program; (6) support the SCADA (supervisory control and data acquisition system) network that monitor water and wastewater facilities; (7) pursue operation economies, efficiencies, and permit compliance; (8) provide engineering services on an agreed-to basis; and (9) continue to refurbish the sand filters at the Noland plant on an incremental basis of one (1) filter per calendar year.

Approval of this Amendment is Contingent on the City Council's approval of the 2024 City Budget.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

Funds are available in the overall Utilities budget.

ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), CH2M Amendment No. 15 (#4)

Mailing address: 113 W. Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701

www.fayetteville-ar.gov